

John C. Baldwin
Executive Director

Board of Bar Commissioners

Heather M. Farnsworth President Match & Farnsworth Salt Lake City

Heather L. Thuet President-elect Christensen & Jensen Salt Lake City

John W. Bradley Utah Attorney General's Office Ogden

Traci A. Gundersen Attorney at Law Draper

Rick Hoffman, CPA
Public Member
Lone Peak Valuation Group
Salt Lake City

Chrystal Mancuso-Smith Swenson & Shelley Salt Lake City

Marty E. Moore Peck Hadfield Baxter & Moore Logan

Mark O. Morris Snell & Wilmer Salt Lake City

Andrew M. Morse Snow Christensen & Martineau Salt Lake City

Shawn Newell Public Member Waves Enterprises, LLC Salt Lake City

Mark W. Pugsley Ray Quinney & Nebeker Salt Lake City

Michelle Quist Kunzler Bean & Adamson Salt Lake City

Thomas W. Seiler Seiler, Anderson, Fife, & Marshall, LC Provo

Kristin K. Woods Attorney at Law St. George

Utah State Bar.

645 South 200 East, Suite 310 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-3834 Telephone: 801-531-9077 • Fax: 801-531-0660 http://www.utahbar.org

November 27, 2020

Utah Senate Judicial Confirmation Committee c/o Mr. Jerry Howe
Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel
Utah State Capitol, House Building, Suite W210,
P.O. Box 145210
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-5210

Re: Confirmation of Margaret Plane to the Utah Court of Appeals

Dear Senators,

I am writing on behalf of the Utah State Bar's Board of Bar Commissioners to express our support for Margaret Plane to serve as a judge on the Utah Court of Appeals. The Board consists of two Court-appointed public members and thirteen elected lawyers who represent the 13,000 lawyers in the state directing the policies, regulatory programs and public services of the Bar. I am currently serving as the Bar President.

Margaret has been an ex-officio member of the Bar Commission for over ten years while serving as one of the Bar's delegates to the American Bar Association's House of Delegates and then representing the members of the American Bar Association in Utah in the House.

She has constantly served as a voice of focus, reason, logic and compassion during what is often a very wide-ranging discussion with opposing opinions, creative ideas and interesting controversy. Margaret is a welcome contribution to our problem solving because her ideas are presented in an organized, thoughtful, respectful, and consensus-building manner. She is inciteful and detail-oriented. She respects the rule of law and the liberty and protection it provides.

We are grateful that she wishes to engage in public service as a judge and believe that the state would benefit from her work on the bench. Margaret is fair and has a calming influence. We believe she would contribute greatly in assuring justice for everyone.

Sincerely,

Heather Farnsworth
Utah State Bar President

Heather Farnsworth